505493206 05/24/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5540010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD G. FESSLER	05/07/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	1234 COURT STREET
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 420
City:	WINONA LAKE
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46590

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15911674

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-452-5600

Email: jacquelyn.graff@hrfmlaw.com, deana.mason@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3499.009B	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACQUELYN A. GRAFF, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/Jacquelyn A. Graff/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=H1476788#page1.tif source=H1476788#page2.tif source=H1476788#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049278 FRAME: 0124

505493206

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I

Richard G. FESSLER, M.D., a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 1314 Trapp Lane, Winnetka, IL 60093;

(the INVENTOR) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

OBLIQUE EXPANDING FUSION CAGE DEVICE AND METHOD

which is the subject of U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 15/911,674 filed on March 5, 2018 (Attorney Docket No. 3499.009B); which is a continuation of U.S. Application No. 14/442,974 filed on May 14, 2015 (Attorney Docket No. 3499.009A); which is a national phase application based on International Application No. PCT/2013/070427 filed on November 15, 2013 (Attorney Docket No. 3499.009AWO), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/727,504 filed on November 16, 2012 (Attorney Docket No. 3499.009P); and

WHEREAS, IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, having offices at 1234 Court Street, P.O. Box 420, Winona Lake, IN 46590, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I, the INVENTOR have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, of the above-identified application, including the right to claim priority to said applications, and all designs, provisionals, nonprovisionals, national phase filings, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I and my heirs, representatives and successors, if any, will communicate to **IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and

Page 1 of 3

testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all design, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND I HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This assignment may be executed in counterparts.

Agreed to:

IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC, as ASSIGNEE

Name: Jill Serbouset

Title: CEO

Date: 5 - 10 - 19

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF Water

On this day of one, 2018, before me personally came of the section of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

ELISSA GORE, Notary Public Wabash County, State of Indiana Commission Number 617696 My Commission Expires February 26, 2026

Notary Public

Page 2 of 3

Agreed to:

Richard G. FESSLER, M.D., as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Richard G. FESSLER, M.D., hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>July</u>, 2018.9

Richard G. FESSLER, M.D.

STATE OF HELINOIS FLORIDA) ss.

COUNTY OF ST. DHWS

On this 1th day of 1941, 2018, before me personally came Richard G. FESSLER, M.D., to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

